
p 

CATALOGUE 32-009 MONTHLY 

Stocks of dairy 
F

Cr4sA CAr4ADA 

 i
t 	

SEP  15191Z 

frozen and 	V, 
Lt3ARY 

pou try products' - ' -- " - ' -----  
SEPTEMBER 1972 

I 	Statistics Canada Statistique Canada 





STATISTICS CANADA 

p Agriculture Division 
estcck and Animal Products Section 

STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Published by Authority of 

The Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce 

September 1972 
	

Price: 20 cents 
5503-506 
	

$2.00 a year 	 Vol. 55 No. 9 

Statistics (art:,cla sltg,iil.l I 'ic re,litc,l a hen rt ~ jlubllshhia all or an .% InIrt of this ,ln,ctinn,nnt 

I nforrnat ion Cana a 
Ottawa 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

SEPTEMBER 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the ce-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

SEPTEMBER 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of September 1972, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 55,724,000 lb. The sununary total was 
lower than last year by 18.4 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of 
September 1 stocks is 85,588,000 lb. The August 1972 "in-to-storage" movement was 
5.1 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 3.6 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 83,901,000 lb. The sutmnary total was 
higher than last year by 21.6 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" movement 
of 6.2 million pounds for August 1972. 

(iiciLrLcd :i1k products 

ScL of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
1,051,000 lb. which was an increase of 9.5 million pounds over last year. The "in-
Lo-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for August 1972 was 2.9 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 150,594,000 lb. an 
increase of 61.3 million pounds over last year and an increase of 15.5 million pounds 
over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at September 1972 totalled 10,909,000 lb. being 559 
thousand pounds lower than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
August 1972 was 5 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite of 447 thousand pounds 
during August 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The sununary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
September 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 18.6 million pounds. An "in-to-stor-
oe" movement of 9.9 million pounds is shown for the month of August 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 16,135,000 lb., Fowl, 4,509,000 lb., Turkey, 
3,075,000 lb., Duck, 1,155,000 lb. and Goose, 50,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 
September 1, 	1972 August 1, 1972 

preliminary 	revised 
September 1 ., 

1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 55,724 50,608 74,106 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 393 360 432 

Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 333 341 296 

Now 	Brunswick 	....................... 302 244 288 

Quebec 	.............................. 37,752 33,647 57,036 

Ontario 	............................. 9,970 9,516 9,133 

Manitoba 	............................ 1,233 1,374 1,006 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,060 1,698 2,082 

Alberta 	.....  ........................ 2,640 2,722 2,467 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,041 706 1,366 

5 year average 1967-1971 	............85 , 588  

Whey butter ......................... 215 
	

201 
	

355 

TA[LE 2. S.ocks of Cheddar (1ese in Cold Storages and hi ry Facter ics in Canada 

September 1, 	1972 August 1, 	1972 
preliminary 	revised 

September 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 83,901 77,736 62,350 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 979 805 499 

Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 499 559 291 

New 	Brunswick 	....................... 120 86 60 

Quebec 	.............................. 48,818 44,879 36,894 

Ontario 	............................. 29,401 27,636 21,701 

Manitoba 	............................ 1,377 1,130 717 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 84 73 57 

Alberta 	.....  ........................ 1,386 1,175 1,039 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,237 1,393 1,092 
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TAF',LE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 

p I)airy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

September 1, 	1972 August 1, 1972 	September 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	................ 929  957 1,480 

Case 	.............................. (1) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	.............................. 929 957 1,480 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 44,051 41,164 34,594 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 536 543 213 

Spray 	process 	..................... 306 302 213 
Roller 	process 	.................... 230 241 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 708 681 698 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 568 400 145 

Evaporated 	........................ 491 323 112 
Condensed 	......................... 77 77 33 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 150,594 135,066 89,302 

Spray 	process 	..................... 147,723 132,545 86,284 
Roller 	process 	.................... 2,871 2,521 3,018 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 2,735 2,214 2,024 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 5,786 6,024 6,223 

' 	

(1 ) 	less than three firms reporting this item. 	The 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 

figures therefore cannot be 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

September 1, 1972 August 1, 1972 September 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 56,986 47,123 75,633 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,825 1,914 2,248 
Quebec 	.............................. 18,093 14,559 26,053 
Ontario 	............................. 16,735 14,020 24,398 
Manitoba 	............................ 6,239 4,853 7,263 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,096 1,447 3,676 
Alberta 	............................. 5,233 3,491 5,727 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 6,765 6,839 6,268 

Ch I cken 	uncle r 	4 	1 b 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,166 4,540 7,311 

Maritimes 	........................... 223 142 313 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,387 1,282 4,139 
Ontario 	............................. 611 711 838 
Manitoba 	............................ 469 634 501 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 320 319 627 
Alberta 	............................. 580 659 415 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 576 793 478 

Chicken 4 lb. 	and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,532 4,240 3,311 

Maritimes 	........................... 195 234 229 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,778 2,513 1,844 
Ontario 	............................. 831 674 658 
Manitoba 	............................ 183 190 182 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 113 146 68 
Alberta 	............................. 123 175 157 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 309 308 173 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



7,437 

421 
2,716 
1,504 

522 
173 
619 

1,482 

8,074 

479 
4,558 

928 
480 
339 
700 
590 

7,799 

403 
2,442 
1,808 

608 
200 
518 

1,820 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

September 1, 1972 August 1, 1972 September 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta ............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

Fowl 

Maritimes 	........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

+, 509 

	

159 
	

129 
	

256 

	

1,438 
	

1,425 
	

1,063 

	

1,040 
	

1,251 
	

3,040 

	

1,071 
	

1,330 
	

1,219 

	

98 
	

104 
	

153 

	

227 
	

208 
	

319 

	

476 
	

423 
	

316 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA ..........................6,170 

Maritimes 	........................... 160 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,108 
Ontario 	............................. 1,995 
Manitoba 	............................ 332 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 180 
Alberta 	............................. 336 
;ritish 	Columbia 	.................... 1,059 

1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

6,304 

198 
1,972 
2,390 

172 
191 
408 
973 

10,287 

263 
3,859 
4,252 

250 
283 
476 
904 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Can:idi(1) - Continued 

september 1, 1972 August 1, 1972 	September 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 13,810 8,354 15,487 

Maritimes 	........................... 141 157 278 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,712 1,727 3,542 
Ontario 	............................. 5,253 3,339 5,418 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,836 568 1,849 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 501 299 704 
Alberta 	............................. 1,824 934 1,585 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,543 1,330 2,111 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

CANADA ..........................11,371 	5,954 	19,722 

Maritimes 	........................... 411 571 307 
Quebec 	.............................. 3,434 1,588 5,784 
Ontario 	............................. 4,054 2,496 8,188 
Manitoba 	............................ 997 243 1,191 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 598 115 1,392 
Alberta 	............................. 1,171 295 1,497 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 706 646 1,363 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,724 1,684 1,495 

Maritimes 	........................... 32 38 56 
Quebec 	.............................. 338 305 291 
Ontario 	............................. 526 485 359 
Manitoba 	............................ 394 425 381 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 28 28 38 
Alberta 	............................. 91 67 200 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 315 336 170 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(l) - Continued 

September 1, 1972 August 1, 1972 	September 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 33,075 22,296 46,991 

Maritimes 	........................... 744 964 904 
Quebec 	.............................. 8,592 5,592 13,476 
Ontario 	............................. 11,828 8,710 18,217 
Manitoba 	............................ 3,559 1,408 3,671 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,307 633 2,417 
Alberta 	............................. 3,422 1,704 3,758 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 3,623 3,285 4,548 

Du c 1< 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,155 1,177 1, 	177 

Maritimes 	........................... 15 16 11 
Quebec 	.............................. 323 293 303 
Ontario 	............................. 365 383 362 
Manitoba 	............................ 203 269 251 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 43 22 18 
Alberta 	............................. 100 82 101 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 106 112 131 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 50 47 178 

Maritimes 	........................... 1 1 3 
Quebec 	.............................. 31 34 4 
Ontario 	............................. 6 - 63 
Manitoba 	............................ 6 6 78 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 3 3 10 
Alberta 	............................. 2 2 9 
ritish 	Columbia 	.................... 1 1 11 

Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



'000 	lb.  

1,916 2,103 10,909 10,914 11,468 

- 7 59 52 78 

487 795 5,406 5,298 5,598 

598 666 3,055 2,904 2,980 

580 177 953 1,077 987 

- 2 139 179 125 

21 139 266 234 189 

230 317 1,031 1,170 1,511 

CANADA 	6,890 

Maritimes 52 

Quebec 	......... 4,124 

Ontario 	........ 1,791 

Manitoba 196 

Saskatchewan 137 

Alberta 106 

British Columbia 484 

44 
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FABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

I 
September 1, 	1972 

preliminary 
August 1, 	1972 

revised 
September 1, 

1971 

thousand pounds 

V n c lass if led 

CANADA 	.......................... 2 , 062  2,154 2,225 

Maritimes 	........................... 67 25 53 
Quebec 	.............................. 828 978 666 
Ontario 	............................. 550 483 292 
Manitoba 	............................ 226 408 881 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 39 20 44 
Alberta 	............................. 160 143 268 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 192 97 21 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

	

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 	I 

	

September 1, 1972 	 August 1, 

	

- 	 1972 	September 1, 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 
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